10.3. Sensitivity Analysis

As mentioned in Chapter 10.2.1, many different parameters should be considered in

order to simulate heat and mass transfer in the adsorbent bed. Some of these parameters

proposed by silica gel manufacturer, or experimentally obtained in this study, or taken

from a reference are;

 Density of the silica gel

 Specific heat of the silica gel

 Porosity

 Heat of adsorption

 Effective conductivity

 Diffusivity

 Conductivity of the bed material (steel)

Although, these parameters were taken from reliable sources such as the experimented

silica gel manufacturer of Merck Co., a sensitivity study was performed to observe the

effect of these parameters on the numerical results and to determine key parameters.

Table 10.1 shows the aforementioned parameter values in the fourth column, these

values are called as original value. The values of the same parameters increased or

decreased by 25% are presented in the second and third columns.

Table 10.1. Sensitivity analysis decreased, increased, and original values of the

parameters

Parameter
Decreased Value

(-25%)

Increased Value

(+25%)
Original Value

s [kg/m
3
] 562.5 937.5 750

spC [kJ/kg
o
C] 0.75 1.25 1

 [-] 0.3375 0.5625 0.45

adsH [kJ/kg] 1983 3305 2644

eff [W/mK] 0.0795x10
-3

 0.1325x10
-3

 0.106x10
-3

steel [W/mK] 12.15x10
-3

 20.25x10
-3

 16.2x10
-3

effD [m
2
/s]

Values found

by using Eq.(10.1)

and (10.2) *0.75

Values found

by using Eq.(10.1)

and (10.2) *1.25

Values found by

 using Eq.(10.1)

 and (10.2)

In order to find out the effect of each parameter on heat and mass transfer in the bed,

numerical results are obtained by changing one parameter to its increased value (or

261

decreased value) and fixing the other six parameters at original value. Temperature

distribution is obtained for 15 cases. For each case, the angular averaged temperature at

the inner and outer points’ are calculated throughout the adsorption process. Then, they

are compared with the angular averaged of temperature obtained by using the original